I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 80, was published in The Guthrie Center Times, Guthrie Center, Iowa, March 21, 1963, and in The Guthrie County Vedette, Panora, Iowa, March 21, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 364

WRIGHT COUNTY LEGALIZING ACT

H. F. 234

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of the board of supervisors of Wright County in connection with a contract made with the D. C. Taylor Company of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, for the repair of the west and north elevations of the Wright County courthouse located in Clarion, Iowa.

WHEREAS, on March 20, 1962 the records show that the Wright County board of supervisors entered into a contract with the D. C. Taylor Company of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, to repair the West and North elevations of the Wright County courthouse located at Clarion, Iowa; and

WHEREAS, the contract price agreed upon of four thousand seven hundred ninety dollars (\$4,790.00) was consummated contrary to Section three hundred thirty-two point seven (332.7), Iowa Code, 1962; and

Whereas, the work was completed as specified by such contract in May of 1962 and as such was accepted by the Wright County board of supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the legality of such contract has been questioned thereby causing payment to be denied the D. C. Taylor Company of Cedar Rapids, Iowa: Now Therefore:

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. All proceedings heretofore taken by the board of supervisors of Wright County in connection with and pertaining to the completion of the contract entered into by the said board of supervisors with the D. C. Taylor Company of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, for the repair of the west and north elevations of the Wright County courthouse located in Clarion, Iowa, are hereby declared to be legal and to constitute a valid and binding obligation of Wright County.
- SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the Belmond Independent, a newspaper published at Belmond, Iowa, and the Eagle Grove Eagle, a newspaper published at Eagle Grove, Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved March 18, 1963.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 234, was published in the Belmond Independent, Belmond, Iowa, April 11, 1963, and in the Eagle Grove Eagle, Eagle Grove, Iowa, April 11, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.